

MERITUSAI LEARNING EXPERIENCES PRIVATE LIMITED – MERITUS ACADEMY TERMS AND CONDITIONS PAYMENT POLICY

The online payment system is provided by INSTITUTION viz. **MERITUS AlLearning Experiences Private Limited (Meritus Al)** for their Meritus Academy coaching programs.

MERITUS AI LEARNING EXPERIENCES PRIVATE LIMITED may update these terms from time to time and any changes will be effective immediately on being set out here. Please ensure you are aware of the current terms.

Parents agree and accept the terms and conditions as set out herein.

1. Terms & Conditions of Service

Meritus AI rules and regulations apply to all transactions along with special conditions imposed for all activities including internet based application. Please go through the conditions carefully and if you accept them, you may continue to transact on the website. Please note that using the online payment facility on this website indicate that you are deemed to have agreed to the terms and conditions set forth below. If you do not agree with all these terms and conditions, you must not transact on this website. Once you have clicked the 'I Agree' button at the bottom of these Terms and Conditions you have entered into a formal agreement with Meritus AI for the purpose of all transactions as set out herein on this website. This agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the user and Meritus AI and it supersedes all prior or contemporaneous communications and proposals, whether electronic, oral, or written, between the user and Meritus AI with respect to all transactions including online payment on this website. A printed version of this agreement and of any notice given in electronic form shall be admissible in judicial or administrative proceedings based upon or relating to this agreement to the same extent and subject to the same conditions as other business documents and records originally generated and maintained in printed form this agreement is made between: Meritus AI Learning Experiences Private Limited and The User ("You").

All payments are subject to the following conditions:-

All amount quoted are in Indian Rupees.

Meritus AI reserves the right to change the amount at any time.

Meritus Al reserves the right to review continuance of your ward in the class room premises at anytime.

Your payment will normally reach the MERITUS AI account to which you are making a payment within two working days.

We cannot accept liability for a payment not reaching the correct MERITUS Alaccount due to you quoting an incorrect account number or incorrect student details. Neither can we accept liability if payment is refused or declined by the credit card/debit card/Net Banking supplier for any reason.

If the card supplier declines payment, MERITUS Alis under no obligation to bring this fact to your attention. You should check with your bank/credit card/debit card supplier that payment has been deducted from your account.

In no event will MERITUS AI be liable for any damages whatsoever arising out of the use, inability to use, or the results of use of this site, any websites linked to this site, or the materials or information contained at any or all such sites, whether based on warranty, contract, tort or any other legal theory and whether or not advised of the possibility of such damages.

Terms of Payment:

- (a) Service Tax and other tax / taxes if any applicable, will be charged in addition.(to be collected from parent)
- (b) The transaction-processing fee is based on the current level of interchange/clearing house charges/Participating Bank charges. Any additional charges levied by these entities now or any time in future for processing of such transactions or on account of failed transactions etc. will be charged to parent in addition to the above mentioned transaction processing fee.
- (c) In respect of any failed transactions of any of the parents, processed through this service, the transaction failure charges payable if any to the Participating Banks, in respect of the failed transactions shall be charged additionally.

Governing Law; Jurisdiction. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of India under the jurisdiction of the High Courts at Chennai, Tamil Nadu, India.

Contact Details:

MERITUS ACADEMY

C/O MERITUS AI LEARNING EXPERIENCES PRIVATE LIMITED

Door.No.44, Old No.8, , 1st Main Rd, Gandhi Nagar, Adyar, Chennai, Tamil Nadu 600020 Contact us between 10.00 a.m.-6.00 p.m. Monday – Friday

IMPORTANT: By submitting a payment through the online-payment gateway website you are agreeing to all the terms and conditions including any updated changes in terms and conditions from time to time through our website.

By signing on this contract of agreement you are agreeing to all the terms and conditions including Terms of use, Payment policy and Money back Guarantee – Scholarships policies and any updated changes in terms and conditions from time to time and the Meritus

I am signing the above agreement in good mental / physical health. I have satisfied myself about the Meritus AI – Meritus Academy program. I have taken expert opinion regarding matters which were not clear to me.

Place: